FY26 guidance assumptions and FX

What is included in the
FY26 guidance:
• Retention of existing CargoWise customers

consistent with historical levels

• Overall supply chain volumes reflecting
recent trends

• New customer growth consistent with
historical levels

• New product and feature launches monetized

• Contractual increases in revenue from existing
customers, including those reflecting the end of
temporary pricing arrangements

• Standard price increases

• Inflation in staff and other costs

• Full year effect of FY25 acquisitions and a minor
reduction for non-CargoWise revenue, as a
group overall, from product exits, as expected

Foreign Exchange

• ~40% of FY25 revenue in non-USD currencies, reflecting a reduction in USD FX exposure and result
of changing functional currency from AUD to USD

• Natural hedges in some countries with both revenue and expenses denominated in local currencies

• Hedged positions now in place to cover ~50% of FY26 AUD and EUR revenue, along with ~80%
of FY26 AUD cash costs, utilizing forward contracts

1. FX rates include the effects of FX hedging.
2. Sensitivities include the effects of FX hedging.

Currency Pairs1 FY25 Actual FY26 Guidance

AUD-USD 0.65 0.65

EUR-USD 1.07 1.17

GBP-USD 1.29 1.35

USD-ZAR 18.21 17.76

USD-TRY 35.81 40.45

NZD-USD 0.59 0.60

USD-RMB 7.21 7.17

CHF-USD 1.15 1.25

Sensitivities2 Increase/decrease FY26 Revenue $ M FY26 EBITDA $ M

Currency Pairs

AUD-USD +/- 5% +2.4 / -2.4 -2.9 / +2.9

EUR-USD +/- 5% +5.2 / -3.9 +0.7 / +0.7

GBP-USD +/- 5% +2.2 / -2.2 -0.2 / +0.2

USD-ZAR +/- 10% -0.8 / +1.0 -0.6 / +0.8

USD-TRY +/- 10% -0.1 / +0.1 +0.1 / -0.1

NZD-USD +/- 5% +0.9 / -0.9 +0.7 / -0.7

USD-RMB +/- 5% -0.3 / +0.3 +0.8 / -0.9

CHF-USD +/- 5% +0.3 / -0.3 -0.2 / +0.2

What is not included
in the guidance:
• Revenue from new products in

development but not planned to be
commercialized

• Benefits from migration of customers
from non-CargoWise platforms,
where CargoWise development is yet
to be completed

• Changes in the mix of invoicing currencies

• Future potential acquisitions, revenues
and associated costs

• Uncertainty around future economic
conditions and industrial production,
international goods flow, sovereign and
geopolitical risk

• Alignment of e2open and WiseTech
accounting policies

Strategic progress on the 3P strategy to accelerate delivery of our vision powered by our People